FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/13/2018 2:07 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON NO. 95955-2

TERRY SCHILLING and JULIE SCHILLING, husband and wife, and ARTISAN, INC., a Washington corporation,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

VS.

PROBUILD COMPANY, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, d/b/a Lumbermens, and MITEK INDUSTRIES, INC. a foreign corporation,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

PETITIONERS' REPLY TO MITEK'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

JAMES A. PERKINS, WSBA #13330 Larson Berg & Perkins PLLC 105 North Third Street Yakima, WA 98901 (509) 457-1515

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. NEW ISSUES RAISED BY MITEK	2
III. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS TOLLING	2
IV. 12 TCDL VERSUS 15 TCDL CLAIM	6
V. PETITIONERS PLED A CPA PLAN STAMPING CLAIM AGAINST MITEK, NOT A MALPRACTICE CLAIM AGAINST TINGEY	9
VI. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF APPENDICES

- A. Appellants/Cross-Respondents' Objection to American Council of Engineering Companies of Washington's Motion for Permission to File Amicus Curiae Brief
- B. Appellants/Cross-Respondents' Opposition to American Council of Engineering Companies of Washington's Motion to Modify Ruling Denying Permission to File Amicus Curiae Brief
- C. Commissioner's Ruling filed 09/26/17
- D. Order Denying Motion to Modify Commissioner's Ruling filed 01/02/18
- E. Statutes

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank, 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013)	9, 10
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 18.43.020	10
RCW 18.43.070	1, 9, 11, 13
Rules	
WAC 196-23-030	1
WAC 196-25-070	1
Other	
International Residential Code § 802:10.2	10
